The Commission has establ ished environmental management pol icies and

procedures aimed at compliance with the requirements of the FMP.

i i  Supply and demand risks.

The Commission is exposed to r isks aris ing from competit ion in the market

for Sandalwood products.

Financial
statements

Forest Products Commission  |  Annual Report 2015-2016 92

2016
%

2015
%

26.2   Discount rates
The fol lowing discount rates have been applied in the calculation of net market values

Plantations 9.00% 9.00%

Native Forest and Sandalwood 9.50% 9.50%

The discount rate is real and pre-tax. Refer Note 2.17 .

26.3 Sensitivity analysis

The value of biological assets is dependent on assumptions underpinning the

Commission’s growth models and cash f low assumptions.  Discount rates have been

adjusted to take account of signif icant r isk factors not adjusted directly through

cash f lows.

The fol lowing sensit ivity analysis has been provided to assist in the assessment of

the impact of variances in these assumptions.

Sensit ivity of the net market value of commercial forestry operations to changes in

signif icant assumptions:

2016
$000

2015
$000

Increase / decrease

Discount rate:

+300 bpts Total biological assets at valuation  (71,024)  (66,887)

- 300 bpts Total biological assets at valuation  115,256  108,074

Future prices:

+ 3% Total biological assets at valuation  28,436  28,652

 -  3% Total biological assets at valuation  (28,436)  (28,651)

Future costs:

+ 3% Total biological assets at valuation  (14,727)  (14,591)

 -  3% Total biological assets at valuation  14,727  14,591

26.4 Cash flows

a Cash f lows are real and pre-tax.

b Inf lation is expected to continue at the current rate.

c Where revenues/costs are expected to increase or decrease other than in l ine

with inf lation, the nominal increase/decrease is included in cash f lows.

d Cash f lows are discounted to balance date from their expected date of

occurrence at rates set out under Note 26.1 .

e Cash f lows are expected to occur over the fol lowing periods:

Category Years

Native forest standing t imber 50

Standing sandalwood 50

Plantations standing t imber 39

Plantations sandalwood - non-core 21